Current
Boost
Module
APPLICATIONS:
Current
Transformer
The CBS 344 and CBS 377 Current Boost Systems are electronic
devices designed to provide Basler KR4 and KR7 series static

om
EXAMPLE
of the HOW TO ORDER - (CT) procedure on page 4
(STEP 1) Determine the exciter field current that will be provided by a Basler KR4F voltage regulator
during short circuit:
E 90Vdc
IF= R =
30 ohms
= 3.0A
where, IF= Field current
E =Table 1, CBS 344/KR4 max. de volts
R = Exciter field resistance
(STEP 2) From generator manufacturer data, you determine that the exciter field current of 3.0A from
the KR4F voltage regulator would result in a short circuit line current of 2258A - for your
generator system you consider this to be -
..--------- Excessive
Acceptable -----------.
(STEP 3A) (You determine that 1800A would constitute an
acceptable generator line current at short circuit.) From
generator manufacturer data, you determine that an exciter
field current of 2.5A is required for the generator system
to deliver an acceptable 1800A at short circuit.
Determine the necessary resistance to be added to the
exciter field to achieve the 2.5A exciter field current.:
E 90 Vdc
Rs = 12 - Rf =
2_5A
- 30 ohms = 36 - 30 ohms
= 6 ohms
NOTE - The series resistance must not be so great as to
restrict normal forcing.
In Table 2, column 1, the value of "1800A" corresponds
with the required value of 1800A. Draw a horizontal line
from this point across the chart.
In Table 2, column 2, the value of 2.5A corresponds with
the required value of 2.5A (from step 3A). Draw a vertical
line from this point down the chart.
(STEP 4) From Table 2, the intersection of the two lines
from step 3A is the turns-ratio, 1:490:
1 turn on the primary
490 turns on the secondary
(STEP 5) The first numeral of the turns-ratio (1), the number
of conductors per phase (2) and the number of phases (2)
multiplied together results in: 4 conductors (through the
CT window). From generator manufacturer data, 0.7 in. is
the conductor diameter; therefore, for 4 conductors the CT
window must be at least 0.7 in. x 2.8 in. Basler CT P/N
BE 15486-001 (Figure 5) is 0.9 in. x 4.5 in. and meets the
requirement.
6
(STEP 38) In Table 2, column 1, the closest value to 2258A
(from step 2) is "2267A". Draw a horizontal line from this
point across the chart.
In Table 2, column 2, the closest value to 3.0A (from step
1) is "3.15A". Draw a vertical line from this point down the
chart.
(STEP 4) From Table 2, the intersection of the two lines
from step 3B is the turns-ratio, 1:490:
1 turn on the primary
490 turns on the secondary
(STEP 5) The first numeral of the turns-ratio (1), the
number of conductors per phase (2) and the number of
phases (2) multiplied together results in: 4 conductors